

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA**

CIVIL CASE NO. 2:09-CV-00325

JENNIFER WORKMAN, Individually and as Guardian of MW, a minor

PLAINTIFF

vs.

**MINGO COUNTRY BOARD OF EDUCATION, DR. STEVEN PAINE, State
Superintendent of Schools, DWIGHT DIALS, Superintendent Mingo County Schools, and
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES,**

DEFENDANTS.

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE CHILDREN'S HEALTHCARE IS A LEGAL DUTY
WEST VIRGINIA CHAPTER OF THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS
CENTER FOR RURAL HEALTH DEVELOPMENT, Inc.**

**WEST VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF LOCAL HEALTH DEPARTMENTS
VOICES FOR VACCINES**

James G. Dwyer, Esq.

**NY bar reg. # 2179604
Professor of Law
Marshall Wythe School of Law
College of William and Mary
P. O. Box 8795
Williamsburg, Virginia 23187
(757) 221-2685
(admitted pro hac vice)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Argument1

I. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A *PRIMA FACIE* CASE FOR A FREE EXERCISE OR EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM.2

 A. A religious belief opposed to harming one’s child cannot suffice to show infringement of the constitutional right to freedom of religion.2

 B. Alleging merely that others are receiving an exemption one has been denied does not suffice to show discrimination for equal protection purposes.3

II. PARENTS HAVE NO CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO ENDANGER THEIR CHILDREN’S HEALTH.4

 A. Denying Plaintiff an exemption to immunization requirements does not violate her substantive due process rights.4

 B. Even if Plaintiff adequately stated a free exercise claim, rational basis review would apply.6

 C. Even if heightened scrutiny applied, state officials acted constitutionally in denying Plaintiff an exemption to immunization requirements.8

III. IMMUNIZATION IS AN IMPORTANT COMPONENT OF HEALTH CARE FOR ALL CHILDREN.12

 A. Currently required immunizations are highly effective.12

 B. Belief exemptions increase risks to all children.13

 C. Outbreaks of preventable diseases are extremely costly.15

IV. MW HAS A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION OF HER INTEREST IN AVOIDING DISEASES.16

Conclusion18

Appendix: Description of *amici curiae*.....20

Proof of service21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Anderson v. Georgia</u> , 65 S.E.2d 848 (Ga. 1951)	10
<u>Blair v. Supreme Court of State of Wyo.</u> , 671 F.2d 389, 390 (10 th Cir. 1982).....	11
<u>Boone v. Boozman</u> , 217 F.Supp.2d 938, 955 (E.D. Ark. 2002)	10
<u>Brown v. Stone</u> , 378 So.2d 218 (Miss. 1979).....	10, 17
<u>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</u> , 342 F.3d 752, 761 (7 th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1096 (2004)	2
<u>Combs v. Homer-Center School District</u> , 540 F.3d 231, 244-47 (3 rd Cir. 2008)	7, 10
<u>Coy v. Iowa</u> , 487 U.S. 1012, 1025 (1988)	11
<u>Cude v. State</u> , 377 S.W.2d 816 (Ark. 1964)	10
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 451 A.2d 107 (Md. 1982)	10
<u>Douglas County v. Anaya</u> , 694 N.W.2d 601 (Neb. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> S.Ct (2005)	10
<u>Employment Division v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6
<u>Herndon by Herndon v. Chapel Hill-Carrboro City Bd. of Educ.</u> , 89 F.3d 174, 178 (4 th Cir. (N.C.) 1996)	5
<u>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</u> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	6
<u>J.B. v. Washington County</u> , 127 F.3d 919, 925 (10 th Cir. 1997)	11
<u>Jehovah’s Witnesses v. King County Hospital</u> , 390 U.S. 598 (1968)	11
<u>Jordan by Jordan v. Jackson</u> , 15 F.3d 333, 346 (4 th Cir. (Va.) 1994)	11
<u>Kissinger v. Board of Trustees</u> , 5 F.3d 177, 180 (6 th Cir. 1993)	7
<u>McCarthy v. Boozman</u> , 212 F.Supp.2d 945 (W.D. Ark. 2002)	10
<u>Morrison v. Garraghty</u> , 239 F.3d 648, 654 (4 th Cir. (Va.) 2001)	3
<u>Mosier v. Barren County Bd. of Health</u> , 215 S.W.2d 967 (Ky. 1948)	10

<u>Nicholson v. Scoppetta</u> , 344 F.3d 154, 180 (2 nd Cir. 2003).....	11
<u>Prince v. Massachusetts</u> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	8, 9, 10, 11
<u>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. F.C.C.</u> , 492 U.S. 115, 134 (1989)	11
<u>Sadlock v. Board of Education</u> , 58 A.2d 218 (N.J. 1948)	10
<u>Spiering v. Heineman</u> , 448 F.Supp.2d 1129 (D. Neb. 2006).....	10
<u>State v. Miskimens</u> , 490 N.E.2d 931 (Ohio Com. Pl. 1984).....	18
<u>Swipies v. Kofka</u> , 348 F.3d 701, 703 (8 th Cir. 2003).....	11
<u>Tower v. Leslie-Brown</u> , 326 F.3d 290, 297 (1 st Cir. 2003)	11
<u>Troxel v. Granville</u> , 530 U.S. 57, 80 (2000) (Thomas, J., concurring).....	5
<u>Wisconsin v. Yoder</u> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	8
<u>Wright v. DeWitt Sch. Dist.</u> , 385 S.W.2d 644 (Ark. 1965).....	10
<u>U.S. v. Moore</u> , 215 F.3d 681, 686 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	11
